

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/26/2020 1:53 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98595-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHRISTY R. DIEMOND,

Petitioner,

v.

KING COUNTY

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT KING COUNTY'S ANSWER
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

John R. Zeldenrust, WSBA No. 19797
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent King County
King County Administration Building
500 Fourth Avenue, Suite 900
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-0430

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE.....1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

V. ARGUMENT.....3

A. There is No Conflict Between the De Novo Standard of Review applied to Appeals from Summary Judgment Orders and the Abuse of Discretion Standard of Review applied to appeals from Orders on Motions for Reconsideration.....4

B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Ruled that the Trial Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Diamond’s Second, Untimely Motion for Reconsideration.....5

VI. CONCLUSION.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Christy Diemond v. King County, No. 78474-9-I, 2020 WL 2026716 *3
(Wn.App. 4/27/2020)..... 3, 5
Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago, 138 S.Ct. 13 (2017) 6
Schaefco, Inc., v. Columbia River Gorge Com’n, 121 Wn.2d 366, 849 P.2d
1225 (1993)..... 5

Rules

CR 59 4, 5
CR 59(h)..... 1, 2, 3
CR 60 2, 4
RAP 13.4(b) 1, 3, 6, 7
RAP 2.4(c) 4
